

No. 07-854

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

JOHN VAN DE KAMP, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF SOUTHERN  
CALIFORNIA, THE ACLU OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALEXANDRA NATAPOFF  
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL  
919 Albany Street  
Los Angeles, California 90015  
(213) 736-8397

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
Co-Chair, NACDL  
*AMICUS* COMMITTEE  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California  
(650) 724-7081

M. ALLEN HOPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT M. MICHELMAN  
BENJAMIN B. GOULD  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
1101 Pacific Avenue  
Suite 333  
Santa Cruz, California 95060  
(831) 471-9000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

---

MICHAEL T. RISHER  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 621-2493

PETER J. ELIASBERG  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West Eighth Street  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
(213) 977-9500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. GRANTING ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY HERE WOULD UNDERMINE THE INTEGRITY AND FAIRNESS OF THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	8
II. THE USE OF INFORMANTS PERVADES THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	10
III. <i>GIGLIO</i> DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE THE PRIMARY STRUCTURAL MECHANISM BY WHICH THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM MONITORS AND REGULATES THE USE OF INFOR- MANTS.....	14
IV. DESPITE CONSTITUTIONAL RE- QUIREMENTS, <i>GIGLIO</i> INFORMATION FREQUENTLY REMAINS UN- DOCUMENTED AND UNDISCLOSED.....	18
A. <i>Giglio</i> Information Concerning Police Interaction and Communication with Informants Is Often Unrecorded or Withheld from Prosecutors.....	19

B. Prosecutors' Communications with Informants Frequently Remain Undocumented and Prosecutors Themselves Often Resist Disclosure. ....	24
V. THE POSSIBILITY OF § 1983 LIABILITY FOR CHIEF ADMINISTRATORS IS THE ONLY MEANINGFUL SAFEGUARD AGAINST STRUCTURAL FAILURES TO COMPLY WITH <i>GIGLIO</i> DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS. ....	28
VI. RESPONDENT'S CLAIM WILL NOT OPEN THE FLOODGATES TO VEXATIOUS LITIGATION BECAUSE IT WILL BE AVAILABLE ONLY IN RARE CIRCUMSTANCES. ....	32
VII. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADDRESS ISSUES NOT RAISED OR RULED UPON BELOW, OR ISSUES CONCERNING PARTIES NOT BEFORE THIS COURT. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. DEA</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 1999) ...	26
<i>Bordenkicher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	27
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)....	35, 36
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	34
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	8, 28
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	29
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	35
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 307 (1958).....	10
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	35
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	30
<i>Hidalgo v. FBI</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 250 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	26
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	10, 16, 17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	8
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	15, 16
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	35

<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	17
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	8, 34
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	17
<i>McCray v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967) .....	22
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	31
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	31
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 469 (1986).....	36
<i>People v. Borunda</i> , 522 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1974).....	25
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 16 P. 1 (Cal. 1887) .....	30
<i>People v. Hulland</i> ,	
2 Cal. Rptr. 3d 919 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	25
<i>People v. Moore</i> ,	
804 N.E.2d 595 (Ill. App. Ct. 2003) .....	25
<i>Smith v. Sec’y of N.M. Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
50 F.3d 801 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>State v. Clovis</i> , 807 P.2d 127 (Kan. 1991).....	25
<i>State v. Simmons</i> ,	
944 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006) .....	25
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	16
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	31, 32
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> ,	
545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	26
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)....	27
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 403 U.S. 573 (1971).....	23
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	10

<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	12
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Whitman v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006) .....	35
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) .....	31

**Statutes and Sentencing Guidelines**

18 U.S.C. § 242.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	30
Cal. Penal Code § 127 .....	30
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2.....	12
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 .....	12

**Other Authorities**

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, 2007 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts tbl. D-7 (2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2007/appendices/D07Sep07.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/judbus2007/ appendices/D07Sep07.pdf</a> .....	24
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 107 (2006) .....	11
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Snitching: The Institutional and Communal Consequences</i> , 73 U. Cin. L. Rev. 645 (2004) .....	14
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 2004	

tbls. 5.44.2004 & 5.45.2004 (2005), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/tost_5.html">http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/tost_5.html</a> ...	13
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Sourcebook of Criminal Justice Statistics 2006 tbl. 5.36.2006 (2007) (hereinafter Bureau of Justice Statistics, Sourcebook 2006), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/pdf/t5362006.pdf">http://www.albany.edu/sourcebook/ pdf/t5362006.pdf</a> .....	12
Daniel C. Richman, <i>Cooperating Clients</i> , 56 Ohio State L.J. 69 (1995) .....	24
Daniel Richman, <i>Prosecutors and Their Agents, Agents and Their Prosecutors</i> , 103 Colum. L. Rev. 749 (2003) .....	23
Darryl K. Brown, <i>The Decline of Defense Counsel and the Rise of Accuracy in Criminal Adjudication</i> , 93 Cal. L. Rev. 1585 (2005).....	18
Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Cooperation with Federal Prosecutors: Experiences of Truth Telling and Embellishment</i> , 68 Fordham L. Rev. 917 (1999) .....	22
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, FY 2008 Authorization and Budget Request to Congress 4-24 (2007), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/jmd/2008justification/office/33_01_justification.doc">http://www.usdoj.gov/ jmd/2008justification/office/ 33_01_justification.doc</a> .....	20
Graham Hughes, <i>Agreements for Cooperation in Criminal Cases</i> , 45 Vand. L. Rev. 1 (1992) .....	12
Ian Weinstein, <i>Regulating the Market for Snitches</i> , 47 Buff. L. Rev. 563 (1999).....	13

Jerome Skolnick, JUSTICE WITHOUT TRIAL: LAW ENFORCEMENT IN DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY (1966) ..... 21, 25

*Joint Oversight Hearing on Law Enforcement Confidential Informant Practices Before the Subcomms. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Sec. and on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong., 1<sup>st</sup> Sess. (2007), available at 2007 WL 2084166..... 22*

Laurence A. Benner & Charles T. Samarkos, *Searching for Narcotics in San Diego: Preliminary Findings from the San Diego Search Warrant Project*, 36 Cal. West. L. Rev. 221 (2000) ..... 13, 23

Letter of Am. Civ. Liberties Union of N. Cal. to John Van De Kamp, Chair of the California Commission on the Fair Administration of Justice 4-6 (Sept. 19, 2006), *available at* <http://ccfaj.org/documents/reports/jailhouse/expert/ACLU%20Letter%20re%20Informants.pdf>... 21, 29

Linda Drazga Maxfield & John H. Kramer, U.S. SENTENCING COMM’N, SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE: AN EMPIRICAL YARDSTICK GAUGING EQUITY IN CURRENT FEDERAL POLICY AND PRACTICE (1998) . 13

Mark Curriden, *The Informant Trap: Secret Threat to Justice*, Nat’l L.J., Feb. 20, 1995 ..... 14

Matthew R. Durose & Patrick A. Langan, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Felony Sentences in State Courts, 2004*, Bureau of Justice Statistics Bull., July 2007, *available at* <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/fssc04.pdf>..... 24

Randall Coyne, *Dead Wrong in Oklahoma*,  
42 Tulsa L. Rev. 209 (2006) ..... 21

Rhonda Cook, *Chain of Lies Led to Botched Raid*,  
Atlanta J.-Const., Apr. 27, 2007 ..... 22

Rob Warden, Ctr. on Wrongful Convictions, N.W.  
Univ. Sch. of Law, THE SNITCH SYSTEM: HOW  
SNITCH TESTIMONY SENT RANDY STEIDL AND OTHER  
INNOCENT AMERICANS TO DEATH ROW (2004) ..... 11

Samuel R. Gross et al., *Exonerations in the United  
States 1989 Through 2003*, 95 J. Crim. L. &  
Criminology 523 (2005) ..... 11

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General's Guidelines  
Regarding the Use of FBI Confidential Human  
Sources (Dec. 13, 2006), *available at* [http://  
fas.org/irp/agency/doj/fbi/chs-guidelines.pdf](http://fas.org/irp/agency/doj/fbi/chs-guidelines.pdf). ..... 19

U.S. Dep't of Justice, United States Attorneys'  
Criminal Resource Manual § 9-2052, *available at*  
[http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia\\_reading\\_oo  
m/usam/title9/crm02052.htm](http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/eousa/foia_reading_room/usam/title9/crm02052.htm)..... 20
